Total stockholders’ equity  797,507  661,031
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 3,598,863 $ 2,953,435 18

INCOME STATEMENT

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
($ in thousands) 2024 2023 2024 2023
Revenues
Net earned premiums $ 269,557 $227,033 $ 763,482 $604,211
Commission and fee income  1,818  2,085  5,897  5,817
Net investment income  19,521  13,089  59,956  26,318
Net investment (losses) gains  10,187  (2,984)  16,665  3,328
Total revenues  300,888  239,223  845,798  639,674
Expenses:
Losses and loss adjustment expenses  170,521  138,536  473,489  377,841

Underwriting, acquisition and insurance expenses  79,817  68,315  226,270  176,653
Interest expense  2,229  2,632  7,405  7,250
Amortization expense  351  463  1,099  1,336
Other expenses  1,117  1,482  3,350  4,061
Total expenses  254,035  211,428  711,613  567,141
Income before income taxes  46,853  27,795  134,185  72,533
Income tax expense  10,185  6,084  29,763  15,814
Net income $36,668 $21,711 $104,422 $56,719

19

RECON - QUOTA SHARE REINSURANCE CANCELLATION

Three months ended September 30,
2024 2023 %

(unaudited) As Reported As Reported Adjustment Adjusted Change
Ceded written premiums $ (131,692) $ (75,036) $ (50,462) $ (125,498)  4.9 %

Net retention  67.1 %  78.9 %  64.7 % NM (1)

Net written premiums $ 268,322 $ 280,696 $ (50,462) $ 230,234  16.5 %
Net earned premiums $ 269,557 $ 227,033 $ (13,145) $ 213,888  26.0 %

Nine months ended September 30,
2024 2023 %

As Reported As Reported Adjustment Adjusted Change
Ceded written premiums $ (502,326) $ (441,650) $ (50,462) $ (492,112)  2.1 %

Net retention  62.9 %  56.8 % NM (1)

Net written premiums $ 852,551 $ 696,574 $ (50,462) $ 646,112  32.0 %
Net earned premiums $ 763,482 $ 604,211 $ (13,145) $ 591,066  29.2 %
(1) Not meaningful

The following table provides a reconciliation of the impact of the cancellation of the quota share reinsurance contract on ceded written
premiums, net retention, net written premiums and net earned premiums for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2023:

20

RECONCILIATIONS OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL
MEASURES: ADJUSTED LOSSES AND COMBINED RATIO

Three months ended September 30, Nine months ended September 30,
($ in thousands) 2024 2023 2024 2023
Net earned premiums $ 269,557 $ 227,033 $ 763,482 $ 604,211
Losses and LAE  170,521  138,536  473,489  377,841
Pre-tax net impact of LPT  (318)  (266)  (800)  (970)